# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joint Stock Company Tomsk Transmission Systems	03/15/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fewell Trade & Invest Ltd.	
Street Address:	115 Griva Digeni Avenue, Trident Centre,	
Internal Address:	5th Floor	
City:	GR-3315 Limassol, Cyprus	
State/Country:	GREECE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7241245

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (071)230-1001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 01141 71 230 1000

Email: secretary@patentinfo.net

Correspondent Name: MOETTELI & Associes SaRL

Address Line 1: St. Leonhardstrasse 4

Address Line 4: CH-9000 St. Gallen, SWITZERLAND

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PUS-N002-002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jasmin Hug

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=PUS-N002-002-recordation#page1.tif source=PUS-N002-002-recordation#page2.tif

source=PUS-N002-002-recordation#page3.tif

0.00 /2412

PATENT REEL: 025971 FRAME: 0600

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
	Name: Fewell Trade & Invest Ltd.			
Joint Stock Company Tomsk Transmission Systems	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 115 Griva Digeni Avenue,			
Execution Date(s) 2011-03-15	Trident Centre, 5th Floor			
X Assignment Merger	moent Centre, Jul Floor			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: GR-3315 Limassol, Cyprus			
Joint Research Agreement	State:			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: GREECE Zip:			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No			
	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
	7 241 245			
	7,241,245			
Additional numbers attached? Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1			
Name: MOETTELI & Associés SàRL	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00			
Internal Address:				
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: St. Leonhardstrasse 4	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: CH-9000 St. Gallen	8. Payment Information			
State:Zip:				
Phone Number: <u>01141 71 230 1000</u>	Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: 01141 71 230 1001	Deposit Account Number <u>50-2621</u>			
Email Address: moetteli@patentinfo.net	Authorized User Name John Moetteli			
9. Signature:	16 March 2011			
Signature	Date			
John Meetteli, Reg. No. 35,289	Total number of pages including cover 3			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

#### PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following company(s) (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Joint Stock Company Tomsk Transmission Systems of Tomsk, RUSSIA

hereby assign(s), transfer(s) and set(s) over to:

Fewell Trade & Invest Ltd. of Limassol, Cyprus, GREECE

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the invention known as:

#### GEAR-BEARING DIFFERENTIAL SPEED TRANSDUCER

for which a US patent No. 7,241,245 was granted on 10 July 2007 and a European patent No. EP1426659 was granted on 17 December 2008,

including the exclusive right to claim priority to this/these or any prior filed application or applications, and all rights and privileges under Patents and Designs of all sorts (utility, design, model, Gebrauchsmuster, etc.) which may be granted thereon throughout the world, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all infringements, including past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- (1) The ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at the ASSIGNEE'S expense (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and in going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any application or any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns.

#### PATENT RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

(3)ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 025971 FRAME: 0602 (4) ASSIGNOR hereby grants to John Moetteli, Reg. No. 35,289 and Sherman Pernia, Reg. No. 34,404 and Sharon Gobat, Reg. No. 44,730 and the firm of MOETTELI & ASSOCIES SaRL of St. Gallen, Switzerland, separately or individually the authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office or a Patent Office of any foreign country.

Томские

трансмиссионные системы

Date: March 15, 2011

Name of ASSIGNOR: Joint Stock Company Tomsk Transmission Systems

Signature of ASSIGNOR:

Name: Alexey V. Nesgovorov

Title: Director General

Wherever possible, please have two persons witness the signature of the ASSIGNOR:

Name

Filimonova O.V.

Name:

Klimova A.M.

PATENT REEL: 025971 FRAME: 0603

**RECORDED: 03/17/2011**